
 
 

Confirmed Organized Sessions and Panels for CLAG 2023 
 
José: love and life in contemporatry Guatemala (Session Type: Film Session) 
Christopher Gaffney, New York University, cg151@nyu.edu 
 
Avocado Expansion in the Forests of Michoacán: Land Use Change and 
Ecosystem Services (Session Type: 5 papers) 
Audrey Denvir, University of Texas at Austin, audreydenvir@utexas.edu 
 
Historical Geography I and Historical Geography II (Session Type: 5 papers) 
Karl Offen, Syracuse University, khoffen@syr.edu 
Co-organizers: W. George Lovell, lovellg@queensu.ca 
 
Reader Response to "A Beauty That Hurts: Life and Death in Guatemala" (Session 
Type: A panel with 4 to 5 panelists and a moderator) 
W. George Lovell, Queen's University, Canada, lovellg@queensu.ca 
 
Book Salon: Case Watkins' Palm Oil Diaspora (Session Type: Book Salon) 
Karl Offen, Syracuse University, khoffen@syr.edu 
 
Rural and indigenous communities evolving at the frontiers (Session Type: 5 
papers) 
John Kelly, University of Wisconsin - La Crosse, jkelly@uwlax.edu 
 
Place-Based Realities of Small-Scale Sustainable Food Systems Across Spaces 
in Latin America: Case Studies from Recent Fieldwork (Session Type: A panel with 
4 to 5 panelists and a moderator) 
Jake W. Dean, Center for Latin American Studies, University of Arizona, 
jakewdean@arizona.edu 
Co-organizers: Linda Choi, lchoi@arizona.edu 
 
Hydraulic infrastructure in rural Latin America: patterns and transitions (Session 
Type: 4 papers and a Discussant) 
Ramzi Tubbeh, Penn State University, rtubbeh@gmail.com 
Co-organizers: Megan Dwyer Baumann, mdbaumann@gmail.com 
 



Drug War Landscapes (Session Type: 5 papers) 
Kendra McSweeney, Ohio State University, mcsweeney.14@osu.edu 
Co-organizers: Beth Tellman 
 
Drug war landscapes II (Session Type: 5 papers) 
Beth Tellman, University of Arizona, btellman@arizona.edu 
Co-organizers: Kendra McSweeney 
 
Publishing in the Journal of Latin American Geography (Session Type: A panel with 
4 to 5 panelists and a moderator) 
Martha Bell, Pontificia Universidad Católica del Perú, mbell@pucp.edu.pe 
 
Geographies of Amazonia: Dynamism in Landscapes and Livelihoods (Session 
Type: Papers and a Discussant) 
David Salisbury, University of Richmond, dsalisbu@richmond.edu 
Co-organizers: Christian Abizaid, christian.abizaid@utoronto.ca 
 
Publishing & Academic Freedom Panel: "Mining the Truth: Why Springer Nature 
buried a book exposing human rights abuses by Canadian mining companies in 
Guatemala" Book Panel Discussion of "Testimonio: Canadian Mining in the 
Aftermath of Genocides in Guatemala (Session Type: A panel with 4 to 5 panelists 
and a moderator) 
Catherine Nolin, Catherine, University of Northern BC, catherine.nolin@unbc.ca 
 
Resilience & Resistance in Cuba (Session Type: 4 papers and a Discussant) 
Joe Scarpaci, Center for  the Study of Cuban Culture and Economy, 
joescarpaci@gmail.com 
Co-organizers: Sarah A. Blue, sblue@txstate.edu 
 
Migration, Asylum, and (Im)mobility at the US-Mexican Border (Session Type: 4 
papers and a Discussant) 
Jennifer Devine, Texas State University, devine@txstate.edu 
Co-organizers: Sarah Blue 
 
Interrogating Latin American Urbanisms (Session Type: 5 papers, 4 papers and a 
Discussant) 
James Biles, The City University of New York, jbiles@ccny.cuny.edu 
 
International Migration: Exploring the Multiple forms of Migration in the region 
(Session Type: 5 papers) 
Brad Jokisch, Ohio University, jokisch67@gmail.com 
 


